resolution and promissory note, Vice Chairman Evans and Commission Wisenbaker second. All voted
in favor, no one opposed. Motion carried.

GEFA Loan - Lake Park Bellville Road Utility Relocation, Utilities Director, Steve Stalvey,
presented the item. Mr. Stalvey stated Georgia Environmental Finance Authority (GEFA) has
approved the loan request in the amount of $1,904,500.00, for the relocation of water and sewer mains
and related appurtenances in conjunction with the Georgia Department of Transportation (GDOT)
widening of Lake Park Bellville Road. Mr. Stalvey stated the loan agreement is attached and staff
recommends approval. Commissioner Wisenbaker made a motion to approve the loan agreement and
authorize the Chairman to sign the loan agreement, resolution and promissory note, Commissioner
Griner second. All voted in favor, no one opposed. Motion carried.

Lowndes County Accountability Court Adult Drug Court Program - Grant (Cash Match),
Chairman Slaughter presented the item, stating the Commission heard from Superior Court
Accountability Court Administrator, Jennifer Fabbri, during the work session. Vice Chairman Evans
made a motion to approve acceptance of the grant and the required match of $23,557.16,
Commissioner Orenstein second. All voted in favor, no one opposed. Motion carried.

Lowndes County Juvenile Accountability Court - Drug Court Program - Grant (Cash Match),
Chairman Slaughter presented the item, stating the Commission heard from Judge Jim Tunison during
the work session. Vice Chairman Evans made a motion to approve acceptance of the grant and the
required match of $10,000.00, Commissioner Orenstein second. All voted in favor, no one opposed.
Motion carried.

Compute and Storage for South Lowndes Data Center, |IT Director, Aaron Kostyu, presented the
item. Mr. Kostyu stated this item represents replacement of some equipment moved from the South
Lowndes Data Center to the 911 Data Center in order to accommodate the public safety software
project to replace equipment in the south Lowndes data center for the purpose of serving the Sheriff's
Office, Animal Shelter and Public Works as well as being a backup for the north Lowndes data center
and 911 data center. Commissioner Wisenbaker made a motion to approve the request for compute
and storage for South Lowndes Data Center in the amount of $48,307.21, Commissioner Orenstein
second. All voted in favor, no one opposed. Motion carried.

BIDS

Bid for Pest Control Service, Finance Director, Stephanie Black, presented the item with Astro
Exterminating Services presenting the low bid, in the amount of $6,734.40. Commissioner Orenstein
made a motion to award the bid to the low bidder as presented, Commissioner Griner second. All
voted in favor, no one opposed. Motion carried.

Purchase of a Truck for Public Works, Finance Director, Stephanie Black, presented the item. Ms.
Black stated Public Works needs a truck to replace a truck which was totaled last month. Ms. Black
stated a local vendor, Langdale Ford, agreed to meet the state contract price in the amount of
$28,074.84, for a Ford F-150 Supercab. Commissioner Griner made a motion to approve the purchase
as presented, Commissioner Wisenbaker second. All voted in favor, no one opposed. Motion carried.



